

## Your Official Information Act (1982) request Te Matau a Māui Hawke's Bay Ref: OIA2022064

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 1 June 2022 where you requested information from Te Whatu Ora – Health New Zealand, Te Matau a Māui Hawke's Bay. Your questions and Te Whatu Ora, Te Matau a Māui Hawke's Bay's response are provided below:

Please could I ask that all the data be broken down year by year, rather than as a total for all the years in question.

1. The total number of PGY1 House Officer positions filled by the ACE matching system for each year between 2018 and 2022, and a breakdown of these by country of training of the candidates (e.g. New Zealand, Australia).

Year	Number of PGY1 House Officer positions filled	Country of training
2018	19	18 in New Zealand. One in Australia
2019	19	All trained in New Zealand
2020	19	All trained in New Zealand
2021	19	All trained in New Zealand
2022	20	All training in New Zealand

2. The total number of PGY1 House Officer positions filled in by NZREX graduates for each year between 2018 and 2022.

Between 2018 and 2020 it is not known how many PGY1 House Officer positions were filled by NZREX graduates. Therefore, this portion of your request is declined under section 18 (g) of the Official Information Act relation to information not held. Te Whatu Ora – Health New Zealand, Te Matau a Māui Hawke's Bay can however confirm that zero PGY1 House Officer positions were filled by NZREX graduates in 2021 and 2022.

TeWhatuOra.govt.nz

Private Bag 9014, Hastings, 4120 Waea pūkoro: +64 06 878 8109

**Te Kāwanatanga o Aotearoa** New Zealand Government



3. The total number of PGY1 House Officer positions filled in by candidates from a Comparable Health System (e.g. U.K., Ireland, U.S.A., Canada etc.) for each year between 2018 and 2022.

This information is held in individual recruitment folders and would take a manual search of each individual folder to access and collate this information. Therefore, this portion of your request is declined under section 18 (f) of the Official Information Act relation to substantial collation and research.

4. The total number of PGY1 House Officer positions that were available and advertised outside of the ACE matching system for each year between 2014 and 2022 (please note this is a wider time range than the three requests above).

This information is held in individual recruitment folders and would take a manual search of each individual folder to access and collate this information. Therefore, this portion of your request is declined under section 18 (f) of the Official Information Act relation to substantial collation and research.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please contact us via email. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the Ombudsman, phone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Hawke's Bay website after your receipt of this response.

Ngā mihi

**Chris Ash** 

**Chief Operating Officer** 

Te Matua a Māui Hawke's Bay

Copies to: Ministry of Health via email: SectorOIAs@moh.govt.nz

oia@hbdhb.govt.nz